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MINISTRY 
COOPERATIVE GOVERNANCE AND TRADITIONAL AFFAIRS
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA


NATIONAL ASSEMBLY
QUESTIONS FOR WRITTEN REPLY
QUESTION NUMBER 2015/4228
DATE OF PUBLICATION: 30 NOVEMBER 2015

Ms T Gqada (DA) to ask the Minister of Cooperative Governance and Traditional Affairs:
(1)	Whether each of the five provinces which have been declared drought disaster areas have been gazetted; if not, (a) why not and (b) when will this be done; if so, on what date in each case;
(2)	(a) how much money has been allocated for drought relief for each affected province and (b) from which budgets will the specified funds be allocated;
(3)	(a) which areas are affected in each province, (b) what kind of intervention measures are planned and (c) when will the specified measures commence?		

Reply:
(1) Yes. All the provinces have been gazetted. The details are in the table below:

	Province
	Gazette date for drought

	1. KwaZulu-Natal
	17 December 2014 and 
20 November 2015 

	2. North West
	24 July 2015

	3. Free State
	4 September 2015

	4. Limpopo
	13 November 2015

	5. Mpumalanga
	25 November 2015 (Premier’s Notice)




(2) (a) The National Disaster Management Centre (NDMC) allocated an amount of R24.6 million to KwaZulu-Natal in March 2015 as the province was the first to declare a state of drought disaster in this current drought cycle. The amount was made available to address immediate needs regarding water supply for human consumption in the declared areas. The Department of Water and Sanitation also allocated an amount of R352 million for affected municipalities in KwaZulu-Natal Province.

(b) The funds allocated to KwaZulu-Natal by the National Disaster Management Centre is from the Disaster Grant within the departmental budget vote. The indication from the Department of Water and Sanitation is that allocated funds were reprioritised from existing departmental grants.


(3) (a) Areas affected in provinces:
	Province
	Areas affected by drought

	1. KwaZulu-Natal
	Ugu District Municpality
· Hibiscus Coast 
· Umdoni
· Umzumbe
· Vulamehlo
· Umuziwabantu
Umgungundlovu District Municipality
· uMshwathi
· Richmond
· Mpofana
· Mkhambathini
Uthukela District Municipality
· Emnambithi/ Ladysmith
· Indaka
· Umtshezi
· Imbabazane
Amajuba District Municipality
· Newcastle
· eMadlangeni
· Dannhauser
Umzinyathi District Municipality
· Umvoti
· Nqutu
· Msinga
· Endumeni
Zululand District Municipality
· AbaQulusi
· Ulundi
· eDumbe
· Nongoma
· uPhongolo
uMkhanyakude District Municipality
· Umhlabuyalingana
· Jozini
· Big Five False Bay
· Hlabisa

	2. North West
	Ngaka Modiri Molema District Municipality
Ruth Mompati District Municipality
Bojanala District Municipality
Kenneth Kaunda District Municipality


	3. Free State
	Thabo Mofutsanyana District Municipality
· Mantsopa
· Setsoto
· Dihlabeng
· Nketoana
· Maluti-a-Phofung
· Phumelela
Fezile Dabi District Municipality
· Moqhaka
· Ngwathe
· Metsimaholo
· Mafube
Xhariep District Municipality
· Letsemeng
· Kopanong
· Mohokare
· Naledi
Lejweleputswa District Municipality
· Masilonyana
· Tokologo
· Tswelopele
· Matjhabeng
· Nala
Mangaung Metropolitan (Premier’s Notice)


	4. Limpopo
	Capricorn District Municipality
· Aganang
· Polokwane
· Molemole
· Blouberg
· Lepelle-Nkumpi
Mopani District Municipality
· Greater Giyani
· Greater Tzaneen
· Greater Letaba
· Baphalaborwa
· Maruleng
Sekhukhune District Municipality
· Elias Motswaledi
· Ephraim Mogale
· Greater Tubatse
· Makhuduthamaga
· Feta-Kgomo
Waterberg
· Bela-Bela
· Modimolle
· Mookgophong
· Mogalakwena
· Lephalale
· Thabazimbi
Vhembe
· Makhado
· Mutale
· Musina
· Thulamela


	5. Mpumalanga
(Premier’s Notice)
	· Chief Albert Luthuli Local municipality
· Msukaligwa Local municipality
· Mkhondo Local municipality
· Dr J.S. Moroka Local municipality
· Dr Pixley ka Isaka Seme Local municipality
· Thembisile Hani Local municipality
· Dipaleseng Local municipality
· Govan Mbeki Local municipality
· Lekwa Local municipality
· Emakhazeni Local municipality
· Thaba Chweu Local municipality
· Nkomazi Local municipality
· Bushbuckridge Local municipality
· Umjindi Local municipality




(b) The priority currently regarding interventions is to address the immediate needs of the affected communities.  The priority is on water for human consumption, water for livestock consumption as well as livestock feed.  

(c) The implementation of specified measures have commenced already by the various sector departments. The affected sector departments have reprioritised resources from existing resources to address drought related challenges in the affected areas. 
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